
February 4, 2015   Page 1 

AGENDA 

7:00 p.m. Wednesday, February 4, 2015 

Call to order 

Salute to the flag 

Open Public Meetings Statement 

Roll Call  

Changes to the Agenda  

Approval of the regular meeting minutes from January 21, 2015. 

P-1 Proclamation to Honor and Welcome home Specialist Gavin Mikolajczak from his deployment in the 
Kandahar, Afghanistan, Sunday, January 18, 2015 (Chila) (previously presented) 

P-2 Proclamation Recognizing The Fitzgerald Family for being named Alex's Lemonade Stand's 
Volunteers of the Year (Christy) (to be presented) 

INTRODUCTION 

RESOLUTION TO EXCEED THE COUNTY BUDGET APPROPRIATION LIMITS AND TO ESTABLISH 
A CAP BANK N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.14. 

Introduction and first reading of this resolution will allow the County to use 3.5% vs. 1.5% in calculating its 
budget CAP and allow the County to “bank”, or use in future years any amounts not needed in 2015.  A 
public hearing will be scheduled prior to adoption of this Resolution on March 4, 2015. 

Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
FREEHOLDER CHILA 

A-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH PINO CONSULTING GROUP, INC. FOR THE 
PROVISION OF A COUNTY-WIDE CENTRAL SERVICE INDIRECT COST PLAN FROM FEBRUARY 4, 
2015 TO FEBRUARY 3, 2016 FOR $23,500.00. 

This Resolution authorizes a contract with Pino Consulting Group, Inc., for the provision of a county-wide 
Central Service Indirect Cost Plan from February 4, 2015 to February 3, 2016 for $23,500.00, as per RFP 
#014-054.  This plan identifies Indirect Costs, commonly called “overhead” costs, so that we may charge 
them to, and get reimbursed from, grants.  CAF #15-00497 has been obtained to certify funds. 

A-2 RESOLUTION DETERMINING THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT 
AND MAINTENANCE OF THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY LIBRARY FOR THE YEAR 2015. 

In accordance with N.J.S.A.40:33-9, annual appropriations are made for the establishment and 
maintenance of a Library with the Board of Chosen Freeholders determining a sufficient sum to be raised; 
and thereafter, certified by the Board of Chosen Freeholders to the County Board of Taxation.  A tax 
amount is then apportioned and assessed against all the municipalities receiving the benefits, and levied 
and collected in the manner provided by law for the maintenance of the Library.  As per N.J.S.A. 40:33-9, 
this Resolution will set forth the annual appropriation necessary for the maintenance and upkeep of the 
County Library for the year 2015. 

A-3 RESOLUTION APPROVING REVISIONS TO THE HUMAN RESOURCES MANUAL AND TO 
AMEND THE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE SECTION PER-6.   

The Human Resources Manual provides administrative policies and formalizes employee procedures.  
These policies and procedures seek to provide uniform operations within each department, increase 
efficiency, improve employee morale, and enhance service to Gloucester County residents. The Human 
Resources policies have been reviewed and modified as deemed necessary. Clarification was needed to 
enhance the understanding of these policies.  The Human Resources Department is requesting this 
Resolution to approve, as part of the Administrative Code, revisions to certain parts of the existing 
manual (PER-6) as follows:  

• Section 3.9 Separation of Service Exhibit F Termination Checklist: Removed AS400 reference.



February 4, 2015   Page 2 

• Section 3.9 Separation of Service Exhibit L Exit Interview: Revised final pay check section to
reflect direct deposit.

• Section 5.1, Health Benefits:  Clarified benefit eligibility.
• Section 5.12 Additional Optional Benefits Revised to include newer deferred compensation

company information.
• Section 8.4 Incidents Involving County Property:  Clarified policy regarding when 8.2 Injury on the

Job, Exhibit Z Report of Job Accident should also be completed and corrected typos in the
Employee and Department Head/designee section that referenced 8.4 Exhibit W and 8.2 Exhibit
Z.

• Section 9.2 Emergency Closings:  updated local phone number and Alert system information.

A-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND CONFIRMING SETTLEMENT OF STATE TAX COURT TAX 
APPEAL COMPLAINTS OF PLAINTIFFS, HOME DEPOT V. DEPTFORD; HOME DEPOT V. MANTUA; 
HOME DEPOT V. WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP; BRIDGEPORT DISPOSAL, LLC V. LOGAN 
TOWNSHIP; APPLESEED NJ LLC V. WOOLWICH; AV PAULSBORO LLC V. PAULSBORO; 
NUSTAR/AXEON REFINING V. PAULSBORO; NUSTAR/AXEON REFINING V. WEST DEPTFORD; 
KKA ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP V. WEST DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP; WEGMANS FOOD 
MARKETS, INC. V. WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP.  

The Plaintiffs, HD Development of Maryland, Inc., care of Home Depot v. Deptford, Docket Numbers 
008465-2013, 005556-2014; HD Development of Maryland, Inc., care of Home Depot v. Mantua, Docket 
Numbers 008457-2013, 005557-2014; HD Development of Maryland, Inc., care of Home Depot v. 
Washington Township, Docket Numbers 008452-2013, 004620-2014, represented by Bruce Stavitsky, 
Esquire filed state tax appeals contesting the assessment on the subject properties known as Block 485, 
Lot 1, Block 61.01, Lot 2.06, Block 87, Lot 3.03 respectively; and Plaintiff Bridgeport Disposal, LLC v. 
Logan Township, Docket Numbers 008598-2013, 002072-2014, represented by Bruce Stavitsky, Esquire 
filed state tax appeals contesting the assessment on the subject property known as Block 1502, Lot 11; 
and the Plaintiff, Appleseed NJ LLC (CVS) v. Woolwich, Docket Numbers 008248-2013, 003195-2014, 
represented by Bruce Stavitsky, Esquire filed state tax appeals contesting the assessment on the subject 
property known as Block 7, Lot 5.0; and the parties through legal counsel and assessors and/or certified 
real estate appraisers engaged by the tax payer and County have reached a resolution of the complaints, 
settling outstanding claims pursuant to  N.J.S.A. 54:1-99, N.J.A.C. 18:17A-8.1.   The Plaintiff, AV 
Paulsboro LLC v. Paulsboro, Docket Number 07858-2014, represented by Archer & Greiner, PC, filed 
state tax appeals contesting the assessment on subject properties known as 56.02, Lot 4; and the 
Plaintiff, NuStar/Axeon Refining Paulsboro, Docket Numbers 007365-2012, 007963-2013, 009080-2014, 
represented by Glen- David Schwarzschild, Esq. filed state tax appeals contesting the assessment on 
subject properties known as Block 1.01 Lot 2 (includes Block 1.01 Lots 1,3,4,6,7,8, Block 1.02 Lots 1 and 
2,  Block 1.03 Lots 1and 2, Block 1.04 Lot 2); and the Plaintiff, NuStar/Axeon Refining v. West Deptford, 
Docket Numbers 007977-2012, 006285-2013, 009081-2014, represented by Glen- David Schwarzschild, 
Esq., filed state tax appeals contesting the assessment on subject properties known as Block 328, Lots 
1.21, 1.25, 1.26, 1.27;  and Plaintiff, KKA Associates Limited Partnership v. West Deptford Township, 
Docket Number 006148-2014, represented Archer & Greiner, PC, filed state tax appeals contesting the 
assessment on subject properties known as Block 346.01, Lot 6; and Plaintiff, Wegmans Food Markets, 
Inc. v. Washington Twp., Docket Numbers 009296-2013 and 007793-2014, represented by Pepper 
Hamilton, LLP, filed state tax appeals contesting the assessment on subject properties known 115.02, Lot 
18.01; and the parties through legal counsel and assessors and/or certified real estate appraisers 
engaged by the tax payer and County have reached a resolution of the complaints, settling outstanding 
claims pursuant to  N.J.S.A. 54:1-99, N.J.A.C. 18:17A-8.1.  

A-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH MICROSYSTEMS-NJ.COM, LLC, FOR THE 
PROVISION AND MAINTENANCE OF A COMPUTER AIDED MASS APPRAISAL SYSTEM, MOD-IV, 
SR1A, PROPERTY TAX APPEAL SYSTEMS, AND WEB HOSTING IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$235,000.00 FROM FEBRUARY 17, 2015 TO FEBRUARY 16, 2020. 

This Resolution authorizes the execution of a professional service contract with MicroSystems-nj.com, 
LLC, for the maintenance of a Computer Aided Mass Appraisal (CAMA) System, MOD-IV (Property 
Assessment), SR1A (Sale of Property), Property Tax Appeal processing systems, and Web hosting as 
per specifications in RFP #014-053 for a term of five years from February 17, 2015 to February 16, 2020 
in an amount not to exceed $235,000.00.  Notwithstanding the status of this Contract as open-ended, 
CAF #15-00520 has been obtained to certify funds in the amount of $45,000.00, for year one.  The 
balance of the contract amount shall be encumbered upon adoption of the ensuing Budgets. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 

B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH COOPER UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL, DIVISION 
OF EMS/DISASTER MEDICINE FOR THE PROVISION OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AS MEDICAL 
DIRECTOR FOR THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY REGIONAL EMS PROGRAM, IN AN AMOUNT NOT 
TO EXCEED $65,000.00 FROM MARCH 1, 2015 TO FEBRUARY 29, 2016. 

As part of the regional EMS services program the County is required to have a medical director.  RFP# 
014-055 was prepared and it is recommended the contract be awarded to Cooper University Hospital, 
Division of EMS/Disaster Medicine with an address of 1 Cooper Plaza, Keleman 152, Camden, New  



February 4, 2015   Page 3 

Jersey 08103. This contract is for an amount not to exceed $65,000.00, from March 1, 2015 to February 
29, 2016. 

B-2  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH STRYKER MEDICAL, A DIVISION OF 
STRYKER CORPORATION, FOR MAINTENANCE SERVICES OF ALL COUNTY EMS STRETCHERS 
AND STAIR CHAIRS, FOR $19,830.00 FROM JANUARY 1, 2015 TO DECEMBER 31, 2015. 

This Resolution authorizes a contract for the maintenance of all Gloucester County EMS stretchers and 
stair chairs which includes one (1) preventative maintenance check, all parts excluding mattresses, all 
labor and travel, factory authorized service technician, Stryker factory parts, and a two (2) hour call 
response. CAF #15-00548 has been obtained to certify funds. 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 

C-1  RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH DEER CARCASS REMOVAL SERVICE, LLC FOR THE 
SERVICES PERTAINING TO THE REMOVAL OF DEER CARCASSES FROM COUNTYWIDE 
ROADSIDES FROM FEBRUARY 4, 2015 TO FEBRUARY 3, 2017 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$60,000.00 PER CONTRACT YEAR. 

This Resolution will authorize a Contract with Deer Carcass Removal Service, LLC (140 Meirs Road, PO 
Box 328), Cream Ridge, New Jersey 08514) for services pertaining to the removal of deer carcasses 
along County roadways for a period of two (2) years from February 4, 2015 to February 3, 2017, with the 
County having the option to extend for two (2) one-year periods or one (1) two-year period,  in an amount 
not to exceed $60,000.00 per contract year at the price of fifty five dollars and zero cents ($55.00) per 
deer removed as per PD# 015-002. 

C-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER DECREASE #01-FINAL WITH 
SOUTH STATE, INC. BY $25,974.50.  

This Resolution will authorize and approve a Contract Change Order Decrease #01-Final by $25,974.50 
for a new contract amount of $898,129.84 between the County and South State, Inc. The Change Order 
is necessitated by increases and decreases based upon actual 'as-built' quantities, by net decrease from 
Item #11 – 9” x 18” Vertical Concrete Curb to supplemental item Sup. #01 – 9” x 16” Vertical Concrete 
Curb to provide 4” curb reveal, and projected to be used to satisfactorily complete the project. This 
contract was awarded based upon bids that were publicly received and opened by the County for the 
Project on Friday, June 13, 2014.  South State, Inc. was determined to be the lowest responsive and 
responsible bidder for the Project, “Resurfacing and Safety Improvements to Harrison St. a.k.a. Mantua 
Rd., County Route 678 from SH Route 45 to the NJ Turnpike overpass in the Townships of Mantua and 
East Greenwich, Gloucester County, New Jersey,” Federal Project #STP-0164(102) Construction, 
Gloucester County Engineering Project #13-02FA (hereinafter the “Project”), for an original contract 
amount of $924,104.34. This project is 100% Federal Aid funded. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FREEHOLDER BARNES  

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & 
HUMAN SERVICES  

 FREEHOLDER BARNES 

E-1 RESOLUTION ACCEPTING DONATION OF TEN CEMETERY PLOTS LOCATED AT WOODBURY 
MEMORIAL PARK FROM EGLINGTON CEMETERY CO.  

This Resolution authorizes the County to accept from Eglington Cemetery Co., 320 Kings Hwy., 
Clarksboro, NJ, donation of ten cemetery plots located at Woodbury Memorial Park, Woodbury, 
Gloucester County, for use as the County deems appropriate. The County has a need for the plots in 
order to comply with its statutory obligation to make appropriate burial arrangements for indigent persons 
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:9-49.1, and for the County Medical Examiner to comply with its statutory 
obligation to make appropriate burial arrangements for unidentified or unclaimed bodies pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 40A:9-49. 

E-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SENIOR SERVICES CONTRACTS FROM JANUARY 1, 2015 TO 
DECEMBER 31, 2015. 

This Resolution authorizes the execution of Contracts, awarded by RFP 13-040, for the provision of 
various programs for the seniors of the County from January 1, 2014 to December 31, 2014. The majority 
of the funds provided for the contracts are State Area Plan Grant funds. The contracts are as 
follows: Glassboro Housing Authority for the provision of the Housekeeping for GHA Residents 
Program (#036) so that housekeeping and chore services are available to the senior population within the 
County, in an amount not to exceed $52,194.00 (Grant Funds: $52,094.00 (III B), Estimated Client 
Donation: $100.00); Visiting Nurse and Hospice Services, Inc. to provide skilled nursing services 
through the Certified Home Health Aide Program (#072), in an amount not to exceed $70,100.00 (Grant  



February 4, 2015             Page 4 
 
Funds: $56,000.00 (SSBG), Local Private Match: $14,000.00; Estimated Client Donations: $100.00); 
South Jersey Legal Services, Inc. to provide a Legal Services Program (#004) for seniors, in an amount 
not to exceed $11,040.00 (Grant Funds: $9,500.00 (III B), Local Private Match: $1,440.00, Estimated  
Client Donations: $100.00); Borough of Glassboro to provide a Municipal Centers Program (#021), in an 
amount not to exceed $118,200.00 (Grant Funds: $14,400.00 (III B), Local Public Match: $103,700.00, 
Estimated Client Donations: $100.00); Gloucester County Department of Health, Senior and 
Disability Services, 115 Budd Boulevard, West Deptford, N.J. 08096, for the provision of the 
Blind/Visually Impaired Program (#070), in an amount not to exceed $49,000.00 (Grant Funds $36,600.00 
(SSBG), Local Public Match $12,200.00, Estimated Client Donations $200); Gloucester County Division 
of Social Services, for the provision of the Adult Protective Services Program (#065) in an amount not to 
exceed $132,245.00 (Grant Funds $129,775.00 (APS), Local Public Match $2,470.00); Rowan College 
at Gloucester County for the provision of the Friendly Visitor Focusing on Reading and Writing Program 
(#081), in an amount not to exceed $5,620.00 (Grant Funds: $2,500 (III B), Local Public Match: $3,020,  
Estimated Client Donations: $100.00); Rowan College at Gloucester County for the provision of the 
Assistance to RSVP Senior Corps/Community Service Corps (#034), in an amount not to exceed 
$7,320.00 (Grant Funds: $4,300.00 (III B), Local Public Match: $2,920.00, Estimated Client Donations: 
$100.00). 
 
E-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH THE CENTER FOR FAMILY SERVICES, FOR 
THE PROVISION OF MENTORING/COACHING OF YOUTH, FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF 
$108,600.00 PER YEAR, FROM FEBRUARY 1, 2015 TO JANUARY 31, 2019. 
 
This contract, per RFP# 015-007, is for a total contract amount of $108,600.00 per year, from February 1, 
2015 to January 31, 2019 for the provision of appropriate mentoring/coaching to youth needing to remain 
in compliance with the conditions of their probation. The vendor will reward positive behavior of 
probationers by facilitating enrichment trips and healthy activities which involve their families.   CAF #15-
00356 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION     FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &    FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Old Business 
 
 
New Business 
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment  
 
 
 




















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	p1
	p2
	February 4, 2015 FINAL_Agenda only.pdf
	C-1  RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH DEER CARCASS REMOVAL SERVICE, LLC FOR THE SERVICES PERTAINING TO THE REMOVAL OF DEER CARCASSES FROM COUNTYWIDE ROADSIDES FROM FEBRUARY 4, 2015 TO FEBRUARY 3, 2017 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $60,000.00 PER CONTRACT YEAR.


